
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 16 November 2020 

Meeting time: 14.30

For further information contact: 

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6372  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(14:30) (Pages 1 - 3)  

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2020 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government: Local 

Government and Elections (Wales) Bill - Revised Regulatory Impact 

Assessment - 5 November 2020 

 (Pages 4 - 6)  

3 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and 

operation of the Fiscal Framework: Evidence session 7 

(14:30 - 15:30) (Pages 7 - 22)  

David Phillips, Associate Director, Institute of Fiscal Studies 

 

Supporting papers: 

Research brief 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

BREAK (15:30 - 15:40)  

 

4 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and 

operation of the Fiscal Framework: Evidence session 8 

(15:40 - 16:25) (Pages 23 - 33)  

Dyfed Alsop, Chief Executive, Wales Revenue Authority 

Rebecca Godfrey, Chief Strategy Officer, Wales Revenue Authority 

Sam Cairns, Chief Operating Officer, Wales Revenue Authority 

 

Supporting paper:  

Research Brief 

5 Motion to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting; 

the meeting on 23 November 2020, and item 1 at the meeting on 

30 November 

(16:25)   

6 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and 

operation of the Fiscal Framework: Consideration of evidence 

(16:25-16:35)   

7 Annual scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General 

for Wales: Consideration of draft report 

(16:35 - 16:50) (Pages 34 - 103)  

Supporting papers:  

FIN(5)-22-20 P1 – Draft report  

FIN(5)-22-20 P2 - Letter from Audit Wales – Audit Wales Estimate 2021-22 – 

Clarification – 11 November 2020 

FIN(5)-22-20 P3 - Letter from the RSM UK Audit LLP and report - Wales Audit 

Office: Audit findings report year ended 31st March 2020 – 9 November 

2020 

  



 

 

8 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill: Consideration of draft 

report 

(16:50 - 17:10) (Pages 104 - 142)  

Supporting papers:  

FIN(5)-22-20 P4 – draft report 

FIN(5)-22-20 P5 – Children, Young People and Education Committee - 

Consultation on the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill: Audit Wales 

response  

9 Internal Market Bill: Consideration of draft report 

(17:10 - 17:25) (Pages 143 - 161)  

Supporting papers:  

FIN(5)-22-20 P6 - Draft report  



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 9 November 

2020 

Meeting time: 14.31 - 17.35

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6558 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Nick Ramsay MS 

Witnesses: 

Gerald Holtham, Cardiff Metropolitan University 

Ruth Stanier, HM Revenue & Customs 

Jackie McGeehan, HMRC 

Gareth Davies, The National Audit Office 

Darren Stewart, The National Audit Office 

Ben Rodin, The National Audit Office 

Lee Summerfield, National Audit Office 

Committee Staff: 
Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/6558


 

 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

1.2 The Chair welcomed Mark Reckless MS who was elected as a member of the 

Finance Committee. 

 

1.3 Apologies were received from Mark Reckless MS. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Update on the budget 

timetable for the Welsh Government's budget 2021-22 - 29 October 2020  

2.2 PTN 2 - Commission's response to the Finance Committee's report on the Senedd 

Commission Draft Budget 2021-22 - 4 November 2020  

3 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation 

of the Fiscal Framework - Evidence session 4  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Professor Gerry Holtham, Hodge Professor of 

Regional Economy, Cardiff Metropolitan University on its inquiry into the 

implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation of the Fiscal Framework. 

4 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation 

of the Fiscal Framework - Evidence session 5  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Ruth Stanier, Director General, Customer 

Strategy and Tax Design, HM Revenue & Customs; and Jackie McGeehan, Deputy 

Pack Page 2



 

 

Director of Income Tax Policy, HM Revenue & Customs on its inquiry into the 

implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation of the Fiscal Framework. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from items 6, 7, 8 and 10.  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation 

of the Fiscal Framework: Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Second Supplementary Budget 2020-21: Consideration of draft report  

7.1 The Committee agreed the draft report with minor changes. 

8 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Estimate 2021-22: 

Consideration of draft report  

8.1 The Committee agreed the draft report. 

9 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation 

of the Fiscal Framework - Evidence session 6  

9.1 The Committee took evidence from Gareth Davies, Comptroller and Auditor 

General, National Audit Office; Darren Stewart, Director, National Audit Office; Lee 

Summerfield, Director, National Audit Office; and Ben Rodin, Audit Manager, National 

Audit Office. 

10 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation 

of the Fiscal Framework: Consideration of evidence  

10.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

Pack Page 3



Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol 
Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Llyr Gruffydd, MS 
Chair 
Finance Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Ty Hywel 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

05 November 2020 

Dear Llyr 

Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill – Revised Regulatory Impact 
Assessment 

Following the completion of the Stage 2 proceedings in respect of the Local Government 
and Elections (Wales) Bill, and in line with Standing Order 26.28, a revised Explanatory 
Memorandum has been laid and I would like to bring the changes which have been made to 
the Regulatory Impact Assessment to the Committee’s attention.   

Given the extension of the scrutiny timetable for the Bill the revised Regulatory Impact 
Assessment has been laid in a different financial year to the original.  As a result the annual 
salary costs used as the basis of calculating staff costs in respect of the Welsh Government 
and local government have been updated to reflect pay scales at April 2020.   

Despite the delay to the a
[...]
vise the costs in respect of the electronic broadcasting 
provisions, together with any other provisions which may be subject to amendment at Stage 
3. 
 
Finally in relation to recommendations 19 and the costs which may fall to the Welsh 
Government as a consequence of our post implementation review strategy, I will consider 
this matter when revising the Regulatory Impact Assessment post Stage 3 and include 
details of these opportunity costs in the revised Regulatory Impact Assessment where 
appropriate.  I would anticipate publishing the revised Regulatory Impact Assessment 
shortly after the Bill receives Royal Assent. 
 
I would like to take the opportunity to again thank the Finance Committee for their scrutiny of 
the Bill. 
 
This letter has been copied to the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and 
Communities Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol 
Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Pack Page 6



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 7

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 23

Agenda Item 4By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 34

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Page 1 of 2 - Audit Wales Estimate 2021-22 - Clarification - please contact us in Welsh or English / 
cysylltwch â ni’n Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Chair of the Finance Committee 
Senedd 

Via email 

Reference:    LF20001/AC/220/caf 
Date issued: 11 November 2020 

Dear Llyr 

Audit Wales Estimate 2021-22 - Clarification 

Further to last week’s evidence session with the Committee, we promised to 
provide some additional clarification on one of the items raised. 

Remote access to client systems 
As explained to the Committee, we have already successfully arranged remote 
access to NHS financial systems for our auditors allowing audit work to be 
completed remotely
[...]
limited range of investment 

services because it is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority and may provide investment services if they are an incidental part of the 

professional services that it has been engaged to provide. Baker Tilly Creditor Services LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority for credit-

related regulated activities. RSM & Co (UK) Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct a range of investment business activities. 

Before accepting an engagement, contact with the existing accountant will be made to request information on any matters of which, in the existing accountant’s opinion, 

the firm needs to be aware before deciding whether to accept the engagement. 

© 2020 RSM UK Group LLP, all rights reserved 

P
ack P

age 103



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 104

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



CAW205 Audit Wales 

Consultation on the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill 

Evidence submitted to the Children, Young People and Education Committee for Stage 1 scrutiny of the 

Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill. 

About you 

Organisation: Audit Wales 

1. The Bill’s general principles

1.1 Do you support the principles of the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill?

Don't have a view 

1.2 Please outline your reasons for your answer to question 1.1 

(we would be grateful if you could keep your answer to around 1500 words) 

We consider that it is currently difficult to assess the need for, or the value for money of, 

the Bill because the Explanatory Memorandum does not consider whether the 

Government’s aims could be met by any other route or reform. The explanatory note 

considers two options: do nothing and continue with the current arrangements or 

implement the Government’s proposals in the Bill. Without consideration of any other 

option for achieving all or some of the Government’s stated aims for edu
[...]
ools are estimated at between £40.68 million and £122.04 million. 

We think that it is important to understand what this means in practice for schools in terms 

of the time they may need to absorb.  

  It appears to us that estimated opportunity costs mean that schools will be required to 

absorb almost 480,000 days of staff time in 2020-21 (estimates range from 239,294 to 

717,882. There is a question of whether schools can absorb this amount of time without 

affecting the progress of current learners and/or staff, particularly in the light of the 

additional work that is planned to mitigate the impact of COVID-19 disruption on learners 

and the on-going additional learning needs transformation programme. 

5. Powers to make subordinate legislation 

5.1 Do you have any comments on the appropriateness of the powers in the Bill 

for Welsh Ministers to make subordinate legislation (as set out in Chapter 5 of Part 1 

of the Explanatory Memorandum). If no, go to question 6.1. 

(we would be grateful if you could keep your answer to around 500 words) 

- 

6. Other considerations 

6.1 Do you have any other points you wish to raise about this Bill? 

(we would be grateful if you could keep your answer to around 1000 words) 

Pack Page 140

https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld13294-em/pri-ld13294-em%20-e.pdf


We provide more detail of our financial analysis of the bill in our email submission. 

Pack Page 141



 

Pack Page 142



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 143

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government: Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill - Revised Regulatory Impact Assessment - 5 November 2020
	3 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation of the Fiscal Framework: Evidence session 7
	4 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation of the Fiscal Framework: Evidence session 8
	7 Annual scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for Wales: Consideration of draft report
	FIN(5)-22-20 P2 - Letter from Audit Wales – Audit Wales Estimate 2021-22 – Clarification – 11 November 2020
	Audit Wales Estimate 2021-22 - Clarification
	Remote access to client systems
	ASCII
	Security issues


	FIN(5)-22-20 P3 - Letter from the RSM UK Audit LLP and report - Wales Audit Office: Audit findings report year ended 31st March 2020 – 9 November 2020
	Final Audit Findings Report cover letter.pdf
	Wales Audit Office Findings Report.pdf


	8 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill: Consideration of draft report
	FIN(5)-22-20 P5 – Children, Young People and Education Committee - Consultation on the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill: Audit Wales response

	9 Internal Market Bill: Consideration of draft report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 16 November 

2020 

Meeting time: 14.30 - 16.45

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6559 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Nick Ramsay MS 

Mark Reckless MS 

Witnesses: 

Dyfed Alsop, Welsh Revenue Authority 

David Phillips, Institute for Fiscal Studies 

Sam Cairns, Welsh Revenue Authority 

Rebecca Godfrey, Welsh Revenue Authority 

Committee Staff: 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/6559


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Mike Hedges MS and Rhianon Passmore MS. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government: Local 

Government and Elections (Wales) Bill - Revised Regulatory Impact Assessment - 5 

November 2020  

3 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation 

of the Fiscal Framework: Evidence session 7  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from David Phillips, Associate Director, Institute of 

Fiscal Studies on its inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and 

operation of the Fiscal Framework. 

4 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation 

of the Fiscal Framework: Evidence session 8  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Dyfed Alsop, Chief Executive, Welsh Revenue 

Authority; Rebecca Godfrey, Chief Strategy Officer, Welsh Revenue Authority; and Sam 

Cairns, Chief Operating Officer, Welsh Revenue Authority on its inquiry into the 

implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation of the Fiscal Framework. 

5 Motion to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting; the 

meeting on 23 November 2020, and item 1 at the meeting on 30 

November  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 



 

 

6 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation 

of the Fiscal Framework: Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Annual scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for 

Wales: Consideration of draft report  

7.1 The Committee agreed the draft report. 

8 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill: Consideration of draft report  

8.1 The Committee agreed the draft report with minor changes. 

9 Internal Market Bill: Consideration of draft report  

9.1 The Committee agreed the draft report with minor changes. 


